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Question 1 

         

Corp is a publicly held corporation whose stock is registered under Section 12 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934.  The following sequence of events occurred in 2003:

January 2: Corp publicly announced that it expected a 25% revenue increase this
year.

March 1: A Corp director (“Director”) sold 1,000 Corp shares for $25 each.

June 15: Corp  learned  that,  because  of unforeseen expenses, its revenues would
decrease by 50% this year, contrary to its January 2 announcement.

June 16: A  Corp  officer  (“Officer”)  consulted  his  lawyer  (“Lawyer”)  for  personal
tax advice. Officer mentioned, among other things, the probable
devaluation of his Corp stock.

June 17: Lawyer  telephoned  his  stockbroker  and  bought  a  put  option for
$1,000 from OptionCo.  The put option entitled Lawyer to require
OptionCo to buy 1,000 Corp shares from Lawyer for $20 per share.

June 18: Corp publicly announced that its revenues would decrease by 50% this
year.  Its stock price fell from $30 to $5 per share.

June 19: Lawyer bought 1,000 Corp shares at $5 per share and required  OptionCo
to buy the shares for $20,000 pursuant to the put option.

July 1: Director bought 1,000 Corp shares for $5 per share.

1.  In each of the foregoing events, which of the actions by Director, Officer, and Lawyer
constituted a violation of federal securities laws and which did not?  Discuss.

2.  Did Lawyer violate any rules of professional responsibility?  Discuss.
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Answer A to Question 1

Publicly Held Corporation

Corp is a publicly held corporation and is thus subject to federal securities laws.  The two
laws at issue in this question are Rule 10(b)5 and Rule 16(b).

Director Liability for violating Rule 16(b)

Rule 16(b) prohibits a director, officer or 10% shareholder of a publicly traded corporation
on a national stock exchange or with assets of over $10,000,000 and 500 shareholders
from purchasing and selling or selling and purchasing stock of the corporation in less than
6 months.  This is deemed short swing trading.  The policy behind prohibiting short swing
trading is that short swing trading is against the interests of the corporation.

Corp is entitled to recover the maximum difference between an[y] sale and purchase during
this 6 month period.

On these facts, Director sold 1,000 corp shares for $25 each on March 1.  Less than 6
months later on July 1, director purchased corp shares for $5 per share.  

The corp is entitled to recover $25-$5=$20 multiplied by 1,000 shares or $20,000 dollars
from this violation of Rule 16(b).

Officer Not Likely Liable for violating Rule 10(b)(5)

Rule 10(b)(5) prohibits the use of an instrumentality of inter-state commerce in any scheme
to defraud, make material misrepresentations or omissions or in any other way use fraud
in the purchase or sale of securities.  An insider must either disclose inside information or
not trade in the securities.  An insider may also be liable for tipping information regarding
the company for an improper purpose.

On these facts, off icer had a fiduciary duty to Corp.  That duty included not disclosing
private information regarding Corp.  Officer violated his fiduciary duty to Corp when he
improperly mentioned the probable devaluation of Corp stock on June 16th prior to public
disclosure of this information on June 18th.

However, Officer is only liable for a 10(b)(5) violation if he tipped this information to his
lawyer for an improper purpose.  An improper purpose would be personal gain of Officer
either by pecuniary gain or by gifting to Lawyer.  It is unclear whether Officer used a
telephone to speak with Lawyer or whether he met him in person.  Thus, the instrumentality
of inter-state commerce requirement may be lacking as well.  The facts tell us that Officer
was seeking tax advice, then he mentioned the devaluation.  There is no other indication
of personal gain by Officer resulting from telling Lawyer about the devaluation.
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Officer is not likely liable for tipping for an improper purpose and thus did not violation[sic]
Rule 10(b)(5).

Lawyer Not Liable under Rule 10(b)(2) but is Liable for Misappropriation

A tippee is only liable if the tippee knew that the tipper was giving them non-public
information for an improper purpose.  As detailed above, it is unlikely that Officer will be
liable for tipping for an improper purpose.  Thus, Lawyer is not liable under this section. 

Note that if Officer had an improper purpose, it would be easier to find Lawyer satisfied the
other tippee requirements because Lawyer should have known that the information from
Officer was private information regarding Corp.  Lawyer knew that Officer had a duty not
to disclose such information.  Nonetheless, Lawyer traded on such information.

Misappropriation Liability

Some courts would find that Lawyer is liable for misappropriation of non-public (insider)
information in the purchase or sale of securities.

Lawyer used the insider information to purchase a put option from Option Co[.] prior to the
public announcement on June 18th.  This bound Option Co. to purchase 1,000 Corp shares
from Lawyer at $20 per share.  Lawyer then purchased Corp shares at the discounted rate
of $5 per share after the public announcement (June 19th).  Lawyer profited at $15 per
share multiplied by 1,000 shares=$15,000.  This $15,000 was ill gotten gain from
misappropriating non-public information about Corp’s revenue decline.

2. Lawyer’s Violations of Rules of Professional Responsibility

Lawyer violated the duty of loyalty to Officer, the duty of confidentiality, the duty of care,
and engaged in deceitful, dishonest/fraudulent conduct that both negatively reflects on
Lawyer’s ability to practice law and that harms the dignity of the profession.

Duty of Care

A lawyer has a duty to act as a reasonable lawyer of ordinary skill, judgment and
preparation.  Here, Lawyer’s actions were patently unreasonable.  Use of a client’s
corporation information fell below the standard of care of a reasonable attorney.

Duty of Loyalty

A lawyer has a duty to act in the best interests of the client and not to personally benefit at
the client’s expense.  This includes a duty not to self-deal.  Lawyer took advantage of a
breach of Officer’s fiduciary duty to keep Corp’s information private for personal gain.
Lawyer benefitted from the insider trading.  Lawyer may also have created professional and
legal liability for his client by using this information.  Lawyer breached the duty of loyalty to
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Officer.

Duty of Confidentiality/Confidential Communications

A lawyer has a duty to keep all communications from his client related to his representation
of the client confidential.  Courts interpret “related to the representation” quite broadly.
Officer consulted Lawyer about personal tax advice.  The equity value of Corp may have
been related to this representation.  This includes using any of such confidential
communication.  As discussed above, Lawyer used such confidential communication to do
insider trading.  Lawyer violated his duty to keep Officer’s information confidential.

Attorney-Client Privilege

The attorney-client privilege is a more narrow evidentiary exception that prevents a court
from obtaining information told to a lawyer by his client related to the litigation at issue.
Here, there is no pending litigation discussed.  Under the ABA rules, an attorney may
disclose confidential communication to prevent a future crime involving death or serious
bodily injury.  California does not have a clear exception for death.  On these facts, Officer’s
statement regarding Corp’s shares would not likely fall under the attorney-client privilege.

Duty Not to Engage in Deceit, Fraud in Personal Dealings

A lawyer has a duty not to use deceit or fraud in private dealings.  Here, the facts show that
Lawyer deceitfully misappropriated insider information and used fraud to obtain a lucrative
option from Option Co.  Lawyer should be subject to discipline for these private acts as
well.

Duty to Maintain Dignity of Profession

A lawyer also has a duty to maintain the dignity of the profession.  For all of the reasons
mentioned above, Lawyer violated this duty.  A lawyer who acts with deceit and fraud in his
private dealings stemming from improperly used information from a client lowers the
reputation of the entire profession.
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Answer B to Question 1

Director’s Actions

The Director (“D”) may be liable for violations of federal securities law based on his sale
and purchase of 1,000 Corp stocks during 2003.  The Corp stock is an equity security, and
therefore, is subject to federal securities laws.  There are two bases for D’s liability under
federal securities law: violation of Rule 10B-5 and violation of Section 16B.  Please note
that D may also be liable for common law violations of his duty of loyalty as a corporate
director, but that issue is not to be addressed here.

Rule 10B-5 Liability

Rule 10B-5 makes it illegal to use deceit or any fra[u]dulent scheme in connection with the
purchase or sale of a security.  Here, the issue is whether D used deceit and/or fraud when
he sold Corp stock on March 1, and when he bought it at a lower price on July 1.

Rule 10B-5 Elements

The elements of Rule 10B-5 are as follows: (1) use of the instrumentalities of interstate
commerce (which gives the federal government jurisdiction over the transaction); (2) a
fraudulent scheme or device, which includes (a) misrepresentation of a material fact and
(b) insider trading; that is, trading on the basis of material inside information; (3) in
connection with the purchase or sale of a security; (4) with scienter, which must be at least
recklessness; and (5) reliance by the person on the other side of the transaction, which is
presumed in cases of misrepresentation and insider trading.  Any person may be liable for
insider trading, and plaintiffs include both private persons on the other side of the
transaction and the SEC.  In addition, “materiality” means that which a reasonable investor
would want to know in making his investment decision.

With these elements in mind, I shall assess D’s liability under Rule 10B-5.

March 1 Sale

D sold 1,000 Corp shares for $25 on March 1.  This transaction will fall under the
jurisdiction if D used the instrumentalities of interstate commerce, which includes the
telephone, US mails or internet.  Here, I will assume that he did so.  Note that if D had not
used interstate commerce, he could still be liable under state securities laws.  In addition,
since D actually sold his shares, the transaction is “in connection with a purchase or sale”
and, thus, D will be liable if he used fraud or deceit in this sale with necessary scienter.

Misrepresentation of a Material Fact.  The main issue is whether the Corp’s public
announcement that it expected a 25% increase in 2003 constituted a misrepresentation of
a material fact for which D may be liable.  Surely, an investor would consider it material that
the revenue increase would not happen, and would instead decline.
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If the corporation recklessly made that announcement in order to pump up its stock price,
then D, as a corporate director, would be liable.  However, the facts indicate that D sold his
stock on March 1, many months before the Corp learned that its revenues would actually
decrease by 50% during 2003.  In addition, the facts also indicate that the revenue
decrease was due to “unforseen expenses”.  If anything, Corp was negligent in making a
bold revenue prediction that was reversed six months later.  Therefore, Corp, and hence,
D, did not have the necessary scienter to be liable under Rule 10B-5.

Insider Trading.  For D to be liable for insider trading, he would have to had traded on
material inside information.  Since D is a corporate director, he is considered an “insider”.
Therefore, he may not trade on material inside information.  The critical issue is whether
D possessed any material inside information when he sold his shares on March 1.  If D, in
fact, knew on March 1 that Corp would not have a 25% revenue increase, and that
revenues would drastically decline, then he may not trade based on that information.

Again, the facts indicate that D sold his shares 3 ½ months before the Corp learned that
it would suffer a serious revenue decline, and, thus, probably did not trade on the basis of
inside information.  However, if he did suspect that the Corp would not reach its revenue
target of 25% in his capacity as a corporate insider, then he would be liable under Rule
10B-5.

July 1 Purchase

On July 1, D purchased 1,000 Corp shares for $5.  Since the revenue decrease of 50% had
been publicly and accurately disclosed a few weeks earlier, D is not liable under Rule 10B-
5.

Rule 10B-5 Conclusion

Because the revenue decline was due [to] “unforseen expenses”, D probably did not have
material inside information, nor possess the necessary scienter to be found liable under
Rule 10B-5.  However, if the court did find him liable, he would have to disgorge his profits
made or losses averted.

Section 16B

D may be liable under Section 16B of the ‘34 Act, which holds “insiders”: directors, officers
and 10% shareholders, strictly liable, if they make a “profit” on the purchase and sale of
their corporation’s stock within a 6 month period.  Section 16B applies to public companies,
that is, ones that are traded on a public exchange and/or meet the number of
stockholders/asset test.  Here, Corp is a public company, registered under Section 12 of
the ‘34 Act, and thus, Section 16B applies to D’s actions.

March 1 Sale D was an “insider” when he sold his 1,000 shares of Corp stock for $25/share
on March 1, and, thus, must comply with Section 16B.  The facts do not indicate that D
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bought or sold any Corp shares before this date, so I will focus on the subsequent
transaction.  If D bought shares within 6 months following this sale for a lower price, then
he is strictly liable under Rule 16B.

July 1 Purchase On July 1, 4 months following his sale of Corp stock, D purchased 1,000
shares for $5 per share.  Since this occurred within 6 months of his sale, D is strictly liable
and must disgorge his “profit.”  Here, D’s profit is calculated by the difference between the
sale price and purchase price multiplied by the number of shares, which totals $20,000
(1,000*(25-5)).

Officer Liability

The Officer’s (“O”) only action was consulting his Lawyer (“L”) for personal tax advice on
June 16, and mentioning that the value of Corp stock would probably go down, since the
Corp had just learned that its revenues would decrease the day before.

Rule 10B-5 - Tipping

The elements of Rule 10B-5 are discussed above.  As indicated, O did not purchase or sell
any securities.  Instead, the only basis for his liability would be “tipping”.  A corporate
insider is liable for “tipping” if he has a fiduciary relationship with the corporation and
discloses material insider information, at least recklessly, to a “tippee”, who trades on the
basis of that information.  Here, O would be the “tipper” and Lawyer would be the “tippee.”
A tipper can be liable even if he discloses only to make a gift to the tippee or to enhance
his reputation.  A tippee will not be liable unless the tipper is first found liable.

O did disclose material insider information to Lawyer, but it does not appear that he did so
recklessly, that he intended to make a gift to Lawyer, or wanted to enhance his reputation.
Instead, O consulted L for personal tax reasons.  As a client, O had every reason to expect
that L would keep this information confidential.  If, however, O disclosed this information
to L to make a gift, use it to pay for legal services, or to enhance his reputation; or if he was
reckless in disclosing this info (by shouting it in a public place), he would be liable.
However, the facts indicate that O was careful and confidential in disclosing this info.

Therefore, since O was not reckless in disclosing the inside information to L, and [sic]
therefore, is not liable under Rule 10B-5.

Section 16B

Although O is an “insider” of a “public company” for Section 16B purchases, since O did not
purchase or sell any securities, he has no liability here.

Lawyer Liability

Unbeknownst to O, L traded on the basis of the material inside information about Corp’s
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unexpected revenue decline that had not been made public as of June 17.  On June 17,
L bought a “put” option that entitled him to sell Corp shares for $20 per share.  He
presumably did so fraudulently in order to personally benefit from the inside information.
The issue, is however, whether he is liable under Rule 10B-5 or Section 16B.

Rule 10B-5 L’s liability would be based on his status as “tippee”, since the facts do not
indicate that he is an insider of Corp.  As discussed above, a tippee is not liable if the tipper
is not liable.  Since O was not liable as a tipper, L is not prevented from trading on the basis
of inside information.

Misappropriation theory.  The Supreme Court had found non-insiders liable under a
misappropriation theory, where the person uses and trades on inside information that he
knows or should know is inside info.  Here, L clearly knew that it was inside information
since Corp did not publicly disclose its revised revenue forecast until June 18.  Therefore,
he could be found liable for the misappropriation theory, and be subject to sanctions by the
SEC.  He would have to disgorge his profits of $15,000 from the put option, which he made
on June 19, when he purchased shares for $5,000 in toto and sold them for $20,000.

The misappropriation theory does not apply to individual actions under rule 10B-5.

2.  L’s Professional Responsibility

L violated several rules of professional responsibility when he traded on the inside
information, including the duty of confidentiality, duty of loyalty, duty of fairness and duty
to uphold the law.

Duty of confidentiality

A lawyer may not use or reveal anything learned in the course of representing his client
without the client’s consent.  Here, O was L’s client, who revealed confidential information
to L about the possible devaluation of Corp stock.  O did not consent for L to use this
information or reveal it to anyone.  Although it does not appear that L revealed this
information, he certainly used it and therefore, violated the duty of confidentiality.  He
should not have traded on this information.

Duty of loyalty

A lawyer also owes a duty of loyalty to his client, and may not let personal interests, or the
3rd party or other client interfere with his representation of his client.  Here, there is a conflict
of interest between O and L.  L may not use O’s confidential information for his own benefit,
which L did so when he purchased the put option.

Duty of Fairness/Candor

A lawyer also owes a duty of fairness and candor to the public and 3rd parties.  Here, L
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violated that duty by “misappropriating” the inside information and trading on it to his own
advantage.  By using this info, he acted unfairly to OptionCo, forcing it into a bad deal.

Duty to Uphold the Law

A lawyer also has a duty to uphold the law.  Here, L violated the laws of securities trading
and committed several breaches of his ethical duties when he used inside information.  If
he were in California, he would be required to “self-report” this fraudulent activity.
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